Item No.

Meeting Date: JULY 12, 2012

# Subject:

Award a Contract to Hazard Construction Company, to Relocate Lot 6 Employee Parking from Harbor Island to the former Teledyne Ryan site, at San Diego International Airport

#### **Recommendation:**

Adopt Resolution No. 2012-0078, awarding a contract to Hazard Construction Company, in the amount of \$3,334,537, for Project No. 104145, Relocate Lot 6 Employee Parking from Harbor Island to the former Teledyne Ryan site, at San Diego International Airport.

## **Background/Justification:**

In June 2011, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority Board ("Board") approved the 2012-2016 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Program ("CIP"). Included within the CIP is a project to relocate Parking Lot 6 from a property owned by the San Diego Unified Port District ("Port"), located on Harbor Island, to the former Teledyne Ryan Industries ("TDY") site. This relocation will utilize available lease area on the former TDY site, and allow the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority ("Authority") to terminate the lease agreement with the Port for the existing Employee Parking Lot 6.

This contract was solicited for bids on May 16, 2012. Sealed bids were opened on June 18, 2012. The following bids were received: (See Attachment "A")

Company	Total Bid
Granite Construction Company	\$3,312,174
Hazard Construction Company	\$3,334,537
Daley Corporation	\$3,406,549
Flatiron West, Inc.	\$3,448,309
LB Civil Construction, Inc.	\$3,609,274.50
Built Pacific, Inc.	\$3,839,582.84
Southland Paving, Inc.	\$5,530,070.10

Engineer's Estimate is \$4,244,704 (See Attachment "A").

The requirements of Authority Policy 5.14 ("Policy5.14"), small business, local business and service disabled veteran owned small business goal and preference program, were applied to this bid solicitation. Under Policy 5.14, for purposes of determining the lowest responsible bidder, bid amounts are reduced by a maximum of \$100,000 for bidders that meet or exceed the goals established in the bid solicitation.

Granite Construction Company ("Granite") submitted a bid in the amount of \$3,312,174. Granite met 27% of the 43% Small Business goal that was established for this contract. Under the formula established in Policy 5.14, for purposes of determining the lowest responsible bidder, Granite's bid amount was reduced by \$33,121.74 for a total amount of \$3,279,052.26. However, Hazard Construction Company ("Hazard"), the second lowest bidder with a bid of \$3,334,537, met the 3% goal for Service Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business and 33% of the 43% Small Business goal. Therefore, under Policy 5.14, the bid of Hazard's bid amount was reduced by \$99,365.22 to be \$3,235,171.78 and was the lowest bidder per the bid specifications.

The second low bid, submitted by Hazard Construction Company, in the amount of \$3,334,537, is considered responsive, and this bidder is considered responsible. Award to Hazard Construction Company, is therefore recommended in the amount of \$3,334,537.

## **Fiscal Impact:**

Adequate funds for the contract with Hazard Construction Company are included within the FY2013-FY2017 Capital Budget for Project No. 104145, Relocate Lot 6 Employee Parking. Sources of funding for this project include Airport Revenue Bonds.

# **Authority Strategies:**

This	item support	s one	e or more of	f the	Authority S	trateg	gies, as foll	ows:	
_	Community Strategy		Customer Strategy		Employee Strategy		Financial Strategy		Operations Strategy

#### **Environmental Review:**

A. This Board action is not a project that would have a significant effect on the environment as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as amended, 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15378. An Initial Study was prepared by the SDCRAA and a Notice of Exemption was filed with the County of San Diego Clerk in October 2011. The proposed reconfiguration of the SAN Park Harbor Drive parking facility is a class of project that is a categorical exemption according to Pub. Res. Section 15301 – Existing Facilities and 15302 – Replacement or Reconstruction: Class 2 consists of replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced.

B. A coastal development permit (#6-12-014) was issued by the California Coastal Commission on June 14, 2012.

## **Equal Opportunity Program:**

The San Diego County Regional Airport Authority's ("Authority's") small business program promotes the utilization of small, local, disadvantaged, and other business enterprises, on all contracts, to provide equal opportunity for qualified firms. By providing education programs, making resources available, and communicating through effective outreach, the Authority strives for diversity in all contracting opportunities.

The Authority has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise ("DBE") Plan as required by the Department of Transportation, 49 CFR Part 26. The DBE Plan calls for the Authority to submit an annual overall goal for DBE participation on all federally funded projects.

This project does not utilize federal funds; therefore, it will not be applied toward the Authority's over-all DBE goal.

## Prepared by:

IRAJ GHAEMI DIRECTOR, FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT

	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: 84,244,704,00				2		3									
			440 S. Melro Vista, C	restruction Co.	6485 Marindu San Diego, C	astry Place	12570 High Lateside, CA	poration frway 67 A 92040	1770 Le Costs M San Marcos,	Asadows Drive CA 92078	11585 Sorranto V San Diego, U	restruction ruley Rd., #104 CA 92121	6767 Nanc San Diego,	y Ridge Rd. CA 92121	361 North Ha Escondido, CA	NATION INC.
	GUAR	WTEE OF GOOD FAITH		rance Company	Travelers Casum Company of	ity and Surety America	Philadelphia indemnity t	Insurance Company	Liberty Mutual frau	urance Company	The Guerarbse Compa	ary of North America	American Safety ( Corr	Desuratly Insurance spany	Sefeco Insurance Co	mpany of America
	BIG - BIG SCHOOLS PYONE WATE	The second secon								-						-
	TTT_E		9	(In Figures)	(in Figures)	5 1	(in Figures)	(In Figures)	(In Figures)	(in Figures)	(h Figures)	(In Figures)	(In Figures) \$ 177,000,00		(h Figures)	(in Figures)
	Sediments	87	\$ 2,000,00	00'000'2\$	00'000'8 \$	00 000 68	3,000.00	00'000'88	00 000 00	00'000'95	00.000,00	\$10,000.00	\$ 29,500,00		3,700,00	57,700,00
	1-8		\$ 20,000.00		\$ 20,000,00	00 000 003	\$ 20,000.00	00 000 003	\$ 20,000.00	00 000 003	\$ 20,000.00	00 000 023	\$ 20,000.00	00 000 023	\$ 20,000.00	00 000 028
	Albred	-		\$50,000.00		\$50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	00 000 005	\$ 50,000.00	00'000'055	\$ 50,000.00	00'000'05\$	00'000'05 \$	00'000'058	\$ 50,000.00	\$50,000.00
	6 Dewetsering and Flow Control 7 Removing Fig. Hydrant Assembly	9 5	3 15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	00'000'98	\$ 25,000.00	\$25,000.00	8 6,000,00	\$6,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$ 27,730,00	\$27,730.00	3 7,700,00	\$7,700,00
	Berrodog Fencing	H	8	00 000 as	2.00	\$10,500,00	8 690	\$10,350.00	\$ 700		3.00	\$450000	187 \$	\$11,966,00	\$ 7.45	\$11,175.00
	П	Н	\$ 2,000,00	\$102,938.00	3 1.40	\$65,500.00	305	\$142,708.50	\$ 4.00	П	3.50	\$163,765.00	8 5.90	\$276,061.00	\$ 220	\$102,838.00
	11 General Excavation - Place Onsile 12 General Excavation - Export	+	\$ 15.00	\$20,500.00	\$ 19.00	\$16,800.00	\$ 31.00	\$127,100.00	\$ 2000		\$ 24.00	\$28,000.00	\$ 22.02	\$111,274.00	\$ 27.50	\$112,750.00
	13 Unautisfactory Materials Excevedion 14 Geords for Bishiftsation	H	14.00	\$43,400.00	3,000	\$62,000.00	2022	\$90,675.00	15.00		\$ 24.00	\$74,400,00	25.00	\$165,626,00	3.30	\$10,230,00
1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.   1.	П	H	\$ 22.8	\$43,250.00	\$ 22.00	\$38,080,00	18.50	\$28,545.00	28.00		35.00	00 000 008	18.60	532 662 40	\$ 686.00	\$1,165,050,00
1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.     1.       1.		+	8 80.00	\$4,000.00	\$ 98.00	\$4,900.00	\$ 210,00	\$10,500.00	\$ 123.00		\$ 200.00	\$10,000.00	\$ 236.00	\$11,800.00	00:09	\$2,500,00
The control of the	П	H	8 100 00	\$19,000.00	\$ 68.00	\$16,720.00	98.00	\$18,050,00	73.00		130.00	\$24,700.00	\$ 106.20	\$20,178,00	28.00	\$14,820.00
		H	\$ 145.00	\$36,250,00	\$ 134.00	\$20,500,00	\$ 121.00	\$30,250.00	118.00	00'009'628	\$ 160.00	\$40,000.00	\$ 177.00	\$44,250.00	115.00	\$26,750.00
	9		8 6,000,00	\$78,000.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$1,000.00	\$ 5,100,00	00 000 995	\$ 4,800.00 \$ 600.00	\$62,400,00	\$ 6,000.00	\$78,000.00	\$ 5,964,00	\$1,000,000	\$ 4,900.00	\$55,700.00
	Connection to Ex. Storm Drain/Clean			Harris III	8 9,000.00	THE STATE OF THE S	9 850.00		\$ 1,700.00		\$ 2,500.00		\$ 944.00		\$ 775.00	
	24 Stormweber Trestment Diversion Vsuit	4	\$ 10,000,00	\$10,000,00	\$ 11,000,00	\$1,000,00	\$ 16.500.00		3 19,000,00	\$19,000,00	\$ 12,000,00	\$12,000,00	\$ 18,172.00	\$16,172,00	\$ 10,000,00	\$10,000,00
Column   C	П	H	\$ 44,000.00	\$44,000.00	00'000'09 \$	00'000'085	\$ 45,000,00		30,000,00	\$30,000.00	8 66,000,00	200,000,000	\$ 50,032,00	\$50,052.00	\$ 44,000.00	\$44,000.00
Control of the cont		$\mathbb{H}$	8 8 8	\$139,200.00	1400	00'000'00E	0000	The same	\$ 13.50	\$224,900.00	15.00	\$261,000,00	15.64	\$272,136.00	14.85	\$258,380.00
Control Cont		+	8 80 80	2000000	0096	31,000,000,00	84.00		8 8	\$562,500.00 \$20,600.00	8 8200	00,000,1962	\$ 98.29	81,000,846,00	8 82.00	00.000,1862
The continue contin	Asphalt Treated Perm	H	00 08	\$52,200.00	\$ 46.00	\$26,680.00	\$ 56.00		800	\$28,420.00	20.00	000000628	\$ 51.92	\$30,113.60	80.00	\$31,900.00
The control of the		H	\$ 14.00	\$2,520.00	\$ 27.00	\$4,860.00	20.00		\$ 37.00	\$6,000.00	22.88	\$4,500.00	\$ 25.50	\$5,310,00	\$ 24.20	\$13,136,00
Weight of the service   1	000	+	\$ 50.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 58.00	\$14,756.00	888	\$1,800.00	\$ 62.00	\$11,900,00	\$ 50.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 530.10	\$2,124,00	83.00	\$15,720.00
Figure 1   Figure 2   Figure 2		H	\$ 56,000.00	00'000'85\$	\$ 42,000.00	\$42,000.00	80,000.00	00'000'09\$	00'000'85 \$	00'000'99\$	30,000,00	00'000'053	\$ 67,280,00	\$67,280,00		\$62,700.00
Communication   Communicatio	Н	1 18	\$ 467,000,00	\$467,000.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$180,000,00	\$ 496,000.00	\$496,000,00	\$ 485,000,00	\$465,000,00	\$ 525,000.00	\$525,000.00	\$ 574,680.00	\$574,660.00	• 6	\$535,700,00
March Legistration and Land Legistration   1	1	63	5 15,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 47,000.00	00.000,000	8 6,800.00	\$6,000,00	8 6,300,00	26,300.00	8 40,000,00	\$40,000.00	\$ 9,440.00	\$7.090.00	14	\$6,800.00
Marcia   M		1 1.8	\$ 63,850.00	00'059'595	00'000'68 \$	00 000 008	\$ 70,000,00	\$70,000,00	\$ 68,000.00	368,000,00	\$ 70,000,00	\$70,000,00	\$ 75,343,00	\$75,343.00	00	\$73,700.00
Principal Control England		2 2	\$ 2,200.00	\$11,100.00	\$ 3,000,00	\$14,000.00	\$ 12,000,00	\$12,000.00	\$ 2,200,00	\$11,100.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$ 13,096,00	\$13,090,00	*	\$12,710,00
Extraction   Control   C	П	2 EA	\$ 10,900.00	00'008'128	\$ 15,000.00	00'000'063	\$ 12,000,00	\$24,000,00	15,000.00	00'000'063	\$ 14,000.00	00'000'923	\$ 12,980.00	525,980,00	**	847,960.00
Warrian Control Brain French   4	П	H	30000	00 000 es	320.00	\$10,240,00	\$ 325.00	\$10,400.00	\$ 400.00	\$12,800.00	325.00	\$10,400,00	\$ 295.00	\$9,440.00		\$10,560.00
Half-Wiley Chaired Chair In Fig. 2	T	+		\$38,800,00	200	25,420,00	78.00	00 088 555	23.08	\$32,660.00		W. 400.00	25.05	25.524.80		00 088 800
Higher Control No. 1		+		\$44,940,00		\$49,220.00		\$48,755.00		\$47,080,00		00 095 153	5 3	#82,671.20		\$50,076.00
Principal Prin		+			1	000027,452	1000		, ,,	00'009'823	8 88	\$29,260,00	3.54		8 38.00	\$29,260.00
Printed Traine Law   700   C   C   C   C   C   C   C   C   C	П	H	\$ 5000		\$ 54.00	\$13,986.00	\$ 52.00		٠.,	\$11,396.00	\$ 80.00	\$15,540.00	00.00		88.00	\$14,245.00
Principal Window Wind	П	+	\$ 0.00		\$ 0.40	\$304.00	\$ 0.40			\$304.00	\$ 0.45	\$242.00	8 0.46		\$ 0.43	\$326.00
Proposed Brokes-LOAD   2 Color   1 Color   2		+	\$ 2.00		\$ 2.10	\$441.00	\$ 210		•	\$1 845.00	230	\$463.00	2.36		\$ 220	\$1 485 00
Name of the color   1,004   E.A.   5   1,004   E.	$\Pi$	H	28.88	П	\$ 27.00	\$810.00	8 28.00			\$4,500.00	\$ 29.00	\$670.00		П	\$ 27.50	\$625.00
Purpose National State		+	\$ 750		30.00	58,704.00	\$ 6.00			\$4,352.00	8 8 9 8	\$6,00			48 8	\$4,00
Commission   11   EA   3   5,000   5,400   5   5,000   5,400   5,400   5   5,000   5,400   5   5,000   5,400   5   5,000   5,400   5   5,000   5,400   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000   5   5,000	П	H	\$ 40.00		\$ 45.00	\$1,835.00	\$ 42.00			\$3,311,00	23.50	\$1,978.00	**		8 44.00	\$1,892.00
No.   1	П	11 EA	38.80	П	\$ 43.00	\$473.00	9000			00 9653	8 44.00	\$484.00	69	П	\$ 42.00	\$462.00
WOTED BY BODGERS ON THEIR ALBEMITTED BID SCHEDULE:         Yes         Ye	7	2	8 6,045 00	To a	00'009'9	\$5,534,637.00	8 6,300,00	2		\$5,700.00	2,000,00	\$7,000.00		1200	8 6,650.00	\$6,630,070.10
Yes         Yes <td></td> <td>D BID SCHEDULE:</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>100</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>SHAPE TO THE</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>		D BID SCHEDULE:						100				SHAPE TO THE				
Ves         Ves <td>1</td> <td></td> <td></td> <td>Yes</td>	1			Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes
	2			Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes

Grantile Construction Co authorities to talk 5 20 20,114.00

Daily Copp. The manufacturation Co authorities a \$3,302,174.00

Daily Copp. The manufacturation of the manufacturation of

000077

### **RESOLUTION NO. 2012-0078**

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY AWARDING A CONTRACT TO HAZARD CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$3,334,537, FOR PROJECT NO. 104145, RELOCATE LOT 6 EMPLOYEE PARKING FROM HARBOR ISLAND TO THE FORMER TELEDYNE RYAN SITE, AT SAN DIEGO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

WHEREAS, in June 2011, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority Board ("Board") approved the 2012-2016 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Program ("CIP"); and

WHEREAS, included within the CIP is a project to relocate Parking Lot 6 from a property owned by the San Diego Unified Port District ("Port"), located on Harbor Island, to the former Teledyne Ryan Industries ("TDY") site; and

WHEREAS, this relocation will utilize available lease area on the former TDY site and allow the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority ("Authority") to terminate its lease agreement with the Port for the existing Employee Parking Lot 6; and

WHEREAS, the Authority issued a Bid Solicitation Package for this project on May 16, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on June 18, 2012, the Authority opened sealed bids received in response to the Bid Solicitation Package; and

WHEREAS, the requirements of Authority Policy 5.14 ("Policy 5.14"), Small Business, local business and service disabled veteran owned small business goal and preference program, were applied to this bid solicitation; and

WHEREAS, the apparent low bidder, Granite Construction Company ("Granite"), submitted a bid in the amount of \$3,312,174 and met 27% of the 43% Small Business goal that was established for this Contract; and

WHEREAS, under Authority Policy 5.14, Granite's bid amount was adjusted to be \$3,279,052.26; and

WHEREAS, Hazard Construction Company, the second lowest bidder, met the 3% goal for Service Disabled Veteran Owned Small Business and 33% of the 43% Small Business goal; and

WHEREAS, after application of the Authority's Policy 5.14, staff determined that Hazard Construction Company's bid of \$3,334,537, reduced by \$99,365.22 to be \$3,235,171.78, was the lowest bidder per the bid specifications; and

WHEREAS, Hazard Construction Company, submitted a bid of \$3,334,537 and the Authority's staff has duly considered the bid and has determined Hazard Construction Company is responsible, and that its bid is responsive in all material respects; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that it is in the best interest of the Authority and the public that it serves for the Board to award Hazard Construction Company, the contract for Project No. 104145, Relocate Lot 6 Employee Parking, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Bid Solicitation Package.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby awards a contract to Hazard Construction Company, in the amount of \$3,334,537 for Project No. 104145, Relocate Lot 6 Employee Parking, from Harbor Island to former Teledyne Ryan site, at San Diego International Airport, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Bid Solicitation Package; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority's President/CEO or designee hereby is authorized to execute and deliver such contract to Hazard Construction Company; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority and its officers, employees, and agents are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to do and perform all such acts as may be necessary or appropriate in order to effectuate fully the foregoing resolutions; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board finds that this Board action is not a "project" that would have a significant effect on the environment as defined by the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), as amended, 14 Cal. Code Regs. Section 15378. An Initial Study was prepared by the Authority and a Notice of Exemption was filed with the County of San Diego Clerk in October 2011. The proposed reconfiguration of the SAN Park Harbor Drive parking facility is a class of project that is a categorical exemption according to Pub. Res. Section 15301 – Existing Facilities and 15302 – Replacement or Reconstruction: Class 2 consists of replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new structure will be located on the same site and will have substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced; and a coastal development permit (#6-12-014) was issued by the California Coastal Commission on June 14, 2012.

Resolution No. 2012-0078 Page 3 of 3

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority at a special meeting this 12<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2012 by the following vote:

AYES:	Board Members:	
NOES:	Board Members:	
ABSENT:	Board Members:	
		ATTEST:
		TONY R. RUSSELL DIRECTOR, CORPORATE SERVICES/ AUTHORITY CLERK
APPROVE	D AS TO FORM:	
BRETON K GENERAL		